

In the Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1998

---

BRUCE A. LEHMAN,  
COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS  
AND TRADEMARKS, PETITIONER

v.

MARY E. ZURKO, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

ALBIN F. DROST  
*Acting Solicitor*  
KAREN A. BUCHANAN  
KENNETH R. CORSELLO  
*Associate Solicitors*  
*United States Patent  
& Trademark Office  
Arlington, VA 22215*

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
FRANK W. HUNGER  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
LAWRENCE G. WALLACE  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
EDWARD C. DUMONT  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
WILLIAM KANTER  
BRUCE G. FORREST  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement .....	6
Summary of argument .....	15
Argument:	
The standards of review prescribed by the Administrative Procedure Act apply to the Federal Circuit’s review of decisions of the Board of Patent Appeals and Interferences .....	18
A. The APA applies by its terms to review of PTO actions, including decisions rendered by the Board .....	18
B. The “additional requirements” language of 5 U.S.C. 559 does not authorize the imposition of a non-APA standard of judicial review in cases challenging the administrative denial of a patent application .....	21
C. The history and purposes of the APA support a straightforward reading of Section 559 .....	27
D. The policy arguments advanced by respondents and the court of appeals do not justify any departure from the standard of review prescribed by the APA .....	32
E. The Federal Circuit’s adherence to an extra-statutory standard of review exceeds the proper bounds of judicial review .....	38
Conclusion .....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Aluminum Co. of America v. Central Lincoln Peoples’ Util. Dist.</i> , 467 U.S. 380 (1984) .....	38
<i>American Paper Inst. v. American Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983) .....	20, 21, 26

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Atari, Inc. v. JS &amp; A Group, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 1422 (Fed. Cir. 1984), overruled in part on other grounds, <i>Nobelpharma AB v. Implant Innovations, Inc.</i> , 141 F.3d 1059 (Fed. Cir.), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 178 (1998) .....	38
<i>Baltimore Gas &amp; Elec. Co. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983) .....	38
<i>Brown v. Gardner</i> , 513 U.S. 115 (1994) .....	32
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971) .....	20
<i>Cousins v. Secretary U.S. Dep't of Transportation</i> , 880 F.2d 603 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>Farmers Union Cent. Exch., Inc. v. FERC</i> , 734 F.2d 1486 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1034 (1984) .....	21
<i>FCC v. Schreiber</i> , 381 U.S. 279 (1965) .....	39
<i>Metropolitan Stevedore Co. v. Rambo</i> , 515 U.S. 291 (1995) .....	32
<i>Morgan v. Daniels</i> , 153 U.S. 120 (1894) .....	33, 34
<i>National Muffler Dealers Ass'n v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 472 (1979) .....	38
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947) .....	40
<i>SEC v. Morgan, Lewis &amp; Boc kius</i> , 113 F. Supp. 85 (E.D. Pa.), aff'd, 209 F.2d 44 (3d Cir. 1953) .....	26
<i>Singer Co. v. P.R. Mallory &amp; Co.</i> , 671 F.2d 232 (7th Cir. 1982) .....	19
<i>Steadman v. SEC</i> , 450 U.S. 91 (1981) .....	20, 39-40
<i>United States v. Florida E. Coast Ry.</i> , 410 U.S. 224 (1973) .....	26
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum, Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 364 (1948) .....	35
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	20, 39

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 8 .....	6, 41
Amend. VII .....	35
Administrative Procedure Act, ch. 324, 60 Stat. 237	
(1946):	
§ 2, 60 Stat. 237 .....	3
§§ 3-9, 60 Stat. 238-243 .....	23
§ 10, 60 Stat. 243 .....	3, 30
§ 10(e), 60 Stat. 243 .....	4
§ 12, 60 Stat. 244 .....	2, 3, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 30
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 551 <i>et seq.</i> :	
5 U.S.C. 551(11)(B) .....	18
5 U.S.C. 551(11)(C) .....	18
5 U.S.C. 551(13) .....	18
5 U.S.C. 552(a)(2)(A) .....	23
5 U.S.C. 552-557 .....	22
5 U.S.C. 552-558 (1994 & Supp. II 1996) .....	23
5 U.S.C. 556-557 (1994 & Supp. II 1996) .....	26
5 U.S.C. 559 .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. 701 .....	3
5 U.S.C. 701(b)(1) .....	19
5 U.S.C. 701(b)(2) .....	18
5 U.S.C. 701-706 .....	30
5 U.S.C. 702 .....	18
5 U.S.C. 703 .....	19, 20, 35
5 U.S.C. 704 .....	19
5 U.S.C. 706 .....	4, 15, 22, 23, 26, 30
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A)-(D) .....	20
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E) .....	12, 15, 20-21, 35
5 U.S.C. 706(2)(F) .....	35
28 U.S.C. 1295 .....	37
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(1) .....	34
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(4)(A) .....	8, 9
28 U.S.C. 1338(a) .....	34
35 U.S.C. 1 .....	6, 19
35 U.S.C. 6 .....	6
35 U.S.C. 7 .....	19

VI

Statutes, regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
35 U.S.C. 7(a) .....	8, 37, 40
35 U.S.C. 7(b) .....	8, 21, 41
35 U.S.C. 100 <i>et seq.</i> .....	40
35 U.S.C. 101 .....	6
35 U.S.C. 102 .....	7
35 U.S.C. 103 (1994) .....	10
35 U.S.C. 103(a) (Supp. II 1996) .....	7, 37
35 U.S.C. 111-122 .....	40
35 U.S.C. 111(a)(2) .....	6
35 U.S.C. 112 .....	6, 7, 10
35 U.S.C. 122 .....	7
35 U.S.C. 131-134 .....	19
35 U.S.C. 131-135 .....	40
35 U.S.C. 131 .....	6, 7
35 U.S.C. 132 .....	7, 8
35 U.S.C. 134 .....	8, 21, 41
35 U.S.C. 141 .....	8, 9, 11, 19, 33, 41
35 U.S.C. 141-144 .....	19
35 U.S.C. 143 .....	8, 19
35 U.S.C. 144 .....	9, 19, 21, 35
35 U.S.C. 145 .....	9, 33, 34, 35, 41
35 U.S.C. 271 <i>et seq.</i> .....	41
35 U.S.C. 281 .....	34
35 U.S.C. 282 (1994 & Supp. II 1996) .....	40
37 C.F.R.:	
Section 1.56(a) .....	7
Section 1.104(a) .....	7
Section 1.104(a)(2) .....	7
Sections 1.111-1.112 .....	8
Sections 1.112-1.113 .....	8
Section 1.191 .....	8
Section 1.192-1.194 .....	8
Section 1.301 .....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a) .....	35
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Administrative Procedure Act: Legislative History,</i> S. Doc. No. 248, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1946) .....	28, 29

## VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
<i>An Interview with Circuit Judge S. Jay Plager,</i>	
5 J. Proprietary Rts. 2 (1993) .....	36
86 Cong. Rec. 13,676 (1940) .....	31
D. Dunner et al., <i>Court of Appeals for the Federal</i>	
<i>Circuit: Practice &amp; Procedure</i> (1995) .....	25
H.R. Doc. No. 986, 76th Cong., 3d Sess. (1940) .....	30
H.R. Rep. No. 1980, 79th Cong., 2d Sess. (1948) .....	25, 26, 28, 29
Nard, <i>Deference, Defiance, and the Useful Arts,</i>	
56 Ohio St. L.J. 1415 (1994) .....	36, 39
1156 Official Gazette Pat. Off. 32 (Nov. 9, 1993) .....	8
S. Rep. No. 442, 76th Cong., 1st Sess. (1939) .....	29
S. Rep. No. 752, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. (1945) .....	31
U.S. Dep't of Commerce, Patent & Trademark Office,	
<i>Manual of Patent Examining Procedure</i> (7th ed., rev. July 1998) .....	6, 8
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Attorney General's Manual on the</i>	
<i>Administrative Procedure Act</i> (1947) .....	28, 29
